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	Legal Authority
	Minn. Stat. §256B.0625, subdivision 19a Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subdivisions 3a, 4, 30

	Policy
	The 2009 Minnesota Legislature made changes to PCA services that took effect on July 1, 2011. 
Phase I consisted of the PCA 6-month Reassessment Project. This involved the implementation of a new assessment tool and change in criteria to access PCA services. Phase I ended May 31, 2010. 

Phase II Project includes a change in access criteria for PCA services and the reassessment schedule.

New access criteria

Effective July 1, 2011, recipients with two or more dependencies in activities of daily living (ADLs) can access PCA services. ADLs include bathing, dressing, eating, grooming, mobility, positioning, toileting and transfers. 
New home care rating

The 2011 Minnesota Legislature changed the access criteria for PCA services. A new LT home care rating was created for recipients with one dependency in an ADL and/or Level 1 behavior. They are eligible for two units (30 minutes) of PCA services per day. Individuals are not eligible for additional time based on the PCA assessment.

Reassessment schedule
DHS has established a reassessment schedule (revised 9/13/11). All recipients with less than two ADLs dependencies require face-to-face reassessments during the PCA Phase II project.

Assessors complete a face-to-face reassessment for current PCA recipients who meet one of the following discontinued criteria: 

· Dependency in one ADL
· Level I behavior only

· Dependency in one ADL and Level I behavior

New rates and CSG monthly budget amounts went into effect on September 1, 2011.
Continue to reassess all other PCA recipients who do not meet one of the above criteria at their regularly scheduled time in 2011. 

	Reassessment Implementation Plan
	State plan PCA/CSG recipients
1. Begin reassessments June 1, 2011, and end reassessments November 30, 2011. Current PCA recipients includes recipients who access PCA through one of the following:

· Consumer Support Grant (CSG) with a PCA level of care
· State Plan PCA
2. Enter new service agreements following the date spans per the Reassessment Schedule.
Managed care recipients not on a waiver
1. Complete reassessments between January 1, 2011, and June 30, 2011.
2. Establish a new service agreement date spans based on each health plan’s policy for implementing this Phase II project. 
Waiver and AC Program recipients
The federal government requires waivers to utilize state plan policy for any extended state plan services. PCA policy also applies to the Alternative Care program.
1. Complete recipient reassessments at their regularly scheduled reassessment time.

	Initial Assessment Implementation Plan
	Complete initial assessments using the new PCA access criteria on the assessment form. 

	Recipient Notices and Information
	DHS notices

On January 3, 2011, DHS sent informational notices to recipients receiving PCA and CSG services that based on their last PCA assessment would not meet the two ADLs access criteria effective 7/1/11. The DHS notice describes changes to PCA services that could result in loss of the PCA or CSG services. DHS will also send a notice to these recipients 60 days before their current PCA/CSG service agreement ends.

On August 29, 2011, DHS sent notices to recipients who recently had a PCA assessment and received a denial or termination of PCA or CSG services. The DHS notice described the new LT home care rating for people with one dependency in an ADL and/or level 1 behavior. 

Lead agency notification

Lead agencies must provide a 30-day notice to PCA recipients that experience a change in their PCA services or CSG monthly budget. This applies to state plan, managed care, waiver and AC programs. These changes include:

· Reduction in CSG monthly budget

· Reduction in PCA or PCA services under the Waiver/AC 
· Termination of CSG, PCA or PCA services under the Waiver/AC 

Refer to the DSD MMIS Reference Guide for instructions on entering a 30-day notice of a reduction or termination of PCA or CSG into MMIS.

	Responsibilities
	Lead agency

The lead agency is responsible to:
1. Schedule all reassessments based on the service agreement end date and reassessment implementation plan.
2. Complete reassessments using the PCA access criteria.
3. Obtain release of information from recipient or responsible party if referrals to other services are needed based on lead agency’s policies and procedures.
4. Prevent a gap between service authorizations for recipients.
5. Complete MMIS data entry as soon as possible using the appropriate reason codes. 
6. Calculate and enter a 30-day MMIS generated notice if there has been a reduction or termination to their CSG, PCA or extended PCA services.
7. Mail a copy of the PCA Assessment and Service Plan (DHS-3244) within 10 working days of the assessment to the recipient and provider. Mail the assessment on the same day it is entered and approved in MMIS.
For recipients with one dependency in an activity of daily living (ADL) and/or level 1 behavior, whose services were terminated prior to the creation of the new LT home care rating, counties and tribes must follow the fee-for-service processes and guidelines for non-waiver and waiver PCA and CSG recipients (Aug. 12, 2011) and health plans must follow the guidelines for managed care organizations.
PCA provider agency
The PCA provider is responsible to: 
1. Submit the Referral for PCA Services (DHS-3244P) to the lead agency 60 days before the service agreement end date.
2. Coordinate with the recipient to make changes to the PCA Care Plan based on the new assessment and service plan.
3. Communicate PCA services changes to the PCA staff.
PCA provider agencies may complete the Referral for PCA Services (DHS-3244P) (PDF). For recipients whose PCA services were terminated prior to the creation of the new LT home care rating.
Recipient
The recipient is responsible to: 
1. Participate in a face-to-face PCA reassessment prior to the service agreement end date.
2. Coordinate with the qualified professional (QP) to make changes to the PCA Care Plan based on the new assessment and service plan if applicable

Recipients with one ADL dependency and/or level 1 behavior, whose services were terminated prior to the creation of the new LT home care rating, were notified of procedures to reinstate their PCA services.

	Additional Information
	CSG Timelines
Referrals
MMIS Process
Fee-for-service LT home care rating processes and guidelines for non-waiver and waiver PCA and CSG recipients
InfoPac Reports
DSD county e-list announcements

· 8/12/11 New PCA and CSG home care rating for one ADL and/or Level 1 behavior
· 8/31/11 Notice to PCA and CSG recipients about new LT home care rating
· 9/8/11 New LT home care rating moved to production in MMIS

	CSG Timelines and Reassessment Implementation Plan
	Start CSG service agreement (SA) the first day of the month. Enter and approve the information from the CSG assessment in MMIS at least 30 days prior to the first of the month. This allows for the 30-day notice requirement of a reduction in CSG budget amount or loss of access to the CSG program.

Enter new service agreements following the date spans per the Reassessment Schedule.

Refer to the DSD MMIS Reference Guide for instructions on entering a 30-day notice of a reduction or termination of CSG into MMIS less than 30 days before the end of the current service agreement. 

	Referrals
	The lead agency should maintain an updated resource and referral list specific to their geographic area. The list should include local, regional and state programs and services to meet recipient needs. 
Medication therapy management (MTM) is a MA covered service to evaluate medication side effects and therapeutic impact provided by certified pharmacists. 
Phase II referral information includes recommended services and instructions for finding service providers.

At the conclusion of the PCA assessment, the assessor will educate the recipient about available resources and programs that could be of benefit. In addition, the assessor must obtain a release of information and initiate referrals to appropriate services on behalf of the recipient. 

	MMIS Process
	MMIS Notices
DHS sends a 60-day notice of the service agreement ending to:
· Counties and tribes through InfoPac Reports (See InfoPac Report section)

· Providers
· Recipients

MMIS instructions
MMIS screens for the Type B service agreement for PCA and CSG have changed to accommodate the PCA assessment criteria, including the new LT home care rating.
· Enter the assessment data into MMIS

· Resolve edits

· Finalize service agreement 

· Route the service agreement to DHS for edits that cannot be resolved

Reason codes
Lead agencies are required to enter MMIS reason codes on the service agreement for any reduction in PCA services, reduction to CSG budget or termination of PCA services

Use the appropriate reason code for a reduction:
555 - 30-day notice of reduction in time for PCA service
557 - 30-day notice of reduction in the CSG monthly budget amount
DHS has developed four new reason codes to use with the 7/1/11 PCA criteria changes:
569 - 30-day notice of termination for PCA service
570 - 30-day notice of termination for CSG program
571 - Person does not meet access criteria for PCA Program on initial assessment
572 - Person does not meet access criteria for CSG Program on initial assessment

Lead agencies must:

· Calculate the 30-day notice

· Enter the appropriate reason code on the line about the change in service

· Approve the service agreement with 30-day notice

DHS will send the recipient a 30-day MMIS notice with the appropriately entered reason code for a reduction in service or termination of PCA services or CSG Program. 
Refer to the DSD MMIS Reference Guide.

	InfoPac Reports


	DHS provides several reports that assist counties and tribes to manage and plan for the PCA Phase II Project:
 - MW2128 PCA Flexible Use Report
 - MW2209 Service Agreement Processed Weekly Report
 - MW2482 Service Agreement Expiring Report
 - MW2483 60-Day Reminder Letter Sent Report
Lead agencies need to request InfoPac access for staff working on this project through their MMIS Security Liaison. InfoPac Instructions


